




 

01/07/2022  Page 1 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

FOI FACT SHEET 

Your Rights to Review and Appeal 

South Australian Freedom of Information Act 1991 

Please read the information in this fact sheet before completing the attached application form 

INTERNAL REVIEW  

If you are unhappy with a determination made by an agency (includes South Australian State 

Government Agency, Local Government Council or University) under the Freedom of 

Information Act 1991 (FOI Act) in relation to:  

• a freedom of information (FOI) application for access to a document, or  

• an FOI application for amendment to your personal records 

in most cases, you are entitled to apply for an Internal Review of that determination.  

Request an Internal Review  

An Internal Review must be lodged within 30 calendar days of you receiving advice of a 

determination that you are unhappy with.  

Applications must be made in writing in accordance with Section 29 or Section 38 of the FOI Act 

or using the attached FOI Application Form for Internal Review of a Determination (Internal 

Review Form). 

An Internal Review application must be made to the Principal Officer of the agency that made the 

determination you are seeking to have reviewed.  

How much does an Internal Review cost? 

There is an application fee of $39.00 that must be paid when you lodge your Internal Review 

application if your review request is for access to documents.   

There is no application fee for an Internal Review of an FOI application for amendment to your 

personal records.  

Agencies generally accept payment by cash, money order or cheque.  If you would like to pay by 

credit card you will need to ask the agency if they are able to accept credit card payments. 

If, as a result of an Internal Review an agency changes or reverses a determination so that access 

to a document is, or will be, given, the agency will refund the Internal Review application fee paid 

by the applicant, where applicable. 

What if I have a concession card or can’t afford to pay? 

If you are the holder of a current concession card or if you can satisfy the agency that the payment 

of the application fee would cause financial hardship, the agency must waive or remit (reduce or 

refund) it. 

If you are a concession cardholder you will need to provide evidence e.g. attach a copy of your 

concession card when you make the application.  Alternatively, you will need to give written 

reasons as to why the payment of a fee would cause you financial hardship. 

How long does an Internal Review take? 

You will be advised of the outcome of your Internal Review application within 14 calendar days 

of it being received by the agency. 

If the agency does not deal with your Internal Review application within 14 calendar days (or you 

remain unhappy with the outcome of the Internal Review) you are entitled to an External Review 



 

01/07/2022  Page 2 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

by the Ombudsman SA.  Alternatively, you may apply for a review by the South Australian Civil 

and Administrative Tribunal (SACAT).  See the External Review section below. 

When can’t I apply for an Internal Review? 

If the original application determination was made by the Principal Officer of an agency rather 

than another accredited FOI Officer within the agency, you cannot apply for an Internal Review.  

However, you can apply for an External Review by the Ombudsman SA or apply for a review by 

SACAT. 

EXTERNAL REVIEW  

After an Internal Review has been completed, or where you are unable to apply for an Internal 

Review, and you are unhappy with the determination, you have the right to apply for an External 

Review.  All applications for External Review should be made to the Ombudsman SA. 

How long will an External Review take and how much will it cost? 

If you wish to make an application for an External Review you must do so within 30 calendar 

days after being notified of the determination.  However, the Ombudsman SA can extend this time 

limit at their discretion.  There is no fee or charge for External Reviews undertaken by the 

Ombudsman. 

 

Contact Details: 

Ombudsman SA 

Phone:  8226 8699 

Toll Free: 1800 182 150 (outside metro SA) 

Email: ombudsman@ombudsman.sa.gov.au 

REVIEW BY SACAT 

You have a right to apply for a review by SACAT if you are unhappy with: 

• a determination not subject to Internal Review 

• an Internal Review determination, or 

• the outcome of a review by the Ombudsman SA. 

You must exercise your right of review with SACAT within 30 calendar days after being advised 

of the above types of determinations or the results of a review. 

Any costs will be determined by SACAT, where applicable. 

For more information contact SACAT.   

Contact Details: 

South Australian Civil and Administrative Tribunal (SACAT)   

Phone:  1800 723 767 

Email:  sacat@sacat.sa.gov.au  

 

mailto:ombudsman@ombudsman.sa.gov.au
mailto:sacat@sacat.sa.gov.au


 

01/07/2022  Page 3 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

FOI APPLICATION FORM 

For Internal Review of a Determination 

Under sections 29 & 38 of the South Australian Freedom of Information Act 1991 

 
Please read the attached ‘FOI Fact Sheet – Your Rights to Review and Appeal’ 

before completing and lodging your Internal Review application 

 

To the Principal Officer 

Name of the Agency: 

 

Details of Applicant 

Surname: 

Given Names: 

Australian Postal Address: 

 

Suburb:                                                                                     Post Code: 

Emails (Optional): 

Contact phone numbers: 

FOI Application Reference Number (if known): 

Details of Internal Review 

I am not satisfied with a determination made by your agency and, therefore, seek a 

review because: 

(Please place a tick in the appropriate box) 

 I have been refused access to a document 

 I have been refused access to part of a document 

 I have been refused a request to amend a personal document 

 I have been given access to a document but access has been deferred 

 I am a third party specified in the documents but have not been consulted about 

giving access to another person 

 I have been consulted but disagree with the determination to release the documents 

 

 

 

 



 

01/07/2022  Page 4 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

Comments 

Include any additional comments you wish to be considered in the review of the 

determination (attach additional pages if necessary). 

 

 

 

 

Fees and Charges 

An application fee of $39.00 must be submitted with the Internal Review application form, 

unless you are seeking to have the application fee waived.  If you are seeking to have the 

application fee waived, please attach evidence supporting why it should be waived, e.g. 

attach a copy of your concession card or other evidence as proof of financial hardship. 

An application fee is not required for an Internal Review of an FOI Amendment 

Application. 

In the following section please tick as appropriate  

Is the application fee attached?  Yes  No 

Application Fee is in the form of  Cheque  Cash   Money Order  
(Do not send cash through the mail) 

Do you require a fee waiver?  Yes  No 

Is evidence of the need to 

waive fees attached?  Yes  No 
(e.g. a copy of your concession card) 

If you wish to pay your application fee via credit card you will need to ask the agency 

you are applying to if they accept credit card payments. 

If no application fee is attached and you do not qualify for fee waiver, the agency cannot 

process your application until the fee has been paid. 

If the agency varies or reverses a determination so that access to a document is, or will 

be, given the agency will refund any Internal Review fees paid by the applicant. 

 

Applicant's Signature: 

Date  …... / …... / 20…... 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Received on  …... / …... / 20…... 

Acknowledgment sent on  …... / …... / 20.….. 



 

O
F

F
IC

IA
L
 

D
O

C
U

M
E

N
T

 S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 -
 F

R
E

E
D

O
M

 O
F

 I
N

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

 A
P

P
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 N

U
M

B
E

R
 2

3
M

IN
F

O
I-

0
0
3

2
 

D
o

c
u

m
e
n

t 
 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

D
e
s
c

ri
p

ti
o

n
 o

f 

D
o

c
u

m
e
n

t 
D

a
te

 o
f 

D
o

c
u

m
e
n

t 
A

u
th

o
r 

D
e
te

rm
in

a
ti

o
n

 

R
e
le

a
s
e
/R

e
fu

s
e
 

A
c
c
e

s
s

 

S
c
h

e
d

u
le

 C
la

u
s
e
 A

p
p

li
e
d

  

0
1

 
E

m
a

il 
3
0
 S

e
p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

2
2

 
O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
M

e
m

b
e
r 

fo
r 

D
a
v
e

n
p
o
rt

 
F

u
ll 

R
e
le

a
s
e

 
N

IL
 

0
2

 
L
e
tt
e
r 

2
9
 S

e
p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

2
2

 
M

e
m

b
e
r 

fo
r 

D
a
v
e
n
p

o
rt

 
F

u
ll 

R
e
le

a
s
e

 
N

IL
 

0
3

 
L
e
tt
e
r 

1
6
 D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0
2

2
 

M
in

is
te

r 
B

ro
c
k
 

F
u
ll 

R
e
le

a
s
e

 
N

IL
 

0
4

 
L
e
tt
e
r 

4
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
2

2
 

M
in

is
te

r 
B

ro
c
k
 

F
u
ll 

R
e
le

a
s
e

 
N

IL
 

0
5

 
L
e
tt
e
r 

2
3
 O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0

2
2

 
M

in
is

te
r 

B
ro

c
k
 

F
u
ll 

R
e
le

a
s
e

 
N

IL
 

0
6

 
E

m
a

il 
2
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
2
2

 
O

ff
ic

e
 o

f 
M

e
m

b
e
r 

fo
r 

D
a
v
e

n
p
o
rt

 
P

a
rt

ia
l 
R

e
le

a
s
e

 
C

la
u
s
e

 6
(1

) 
o
f 

S
c
h

e
d
u

le
 1

 –
 P

e
rs

o
n
a
l 
a
ff

a
ir
s
 

0
7

 
L
e
tt
e
r 

2
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
2
2

 
M

e
m

b
e
r 

fo
r 

D
a
v
e
n
p

o
rt

 
P

a
rt

ia
l 
R

e
le

a
s
e

 
C

la
u
s
e

 6
(1

) 
o
f 

S
c
h

e
d
u

le
 1

 –
 P

e
rs

o
n
a
l 
a
ff

a
ir
s
 

0
8

 
L
e
tt
e
r 

1
6
 D

e
c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0
2

2
 

M
in

is
te

r 
B

ro
c
k
 

P
a
rt

ia
l 
R

e
le

a
s
e

 
C

la
u
s
e

 6
(1

) 
o
f 

S
c
h

e
d
u

le
 1

 –
 P

e
rs

o
n
a
l 
a
ff

a
ir
s
 

 





Document 02





Document 03









Page 4 of 4 

Summary of Local Government Financial Assistance Grants for the  2022-23 Financial Year

Population General Purpose Grant Local Road Grant Special Road Grant Total Grant

Council as at
30 June 2020

as at
30 June 2021

 2021-22
Actual

 2022-23
Estimate

%
Change

Per
Capita

 2021-22
Actual

 2022-23
Estimate

%
Change

 2021-22
Actual

 2022-23
Estimate

 2021-22
Actual

 2022-23
Estimate

Adelaide  26,177  25,746  593,168  588,554 -0.78%  22.86  298,911  300,214 0.44%  892,079  888,768
Adelaide Hills  40,162  40,233  910,066  919,726 1.06%  22.86  801,601  813,911 1.54%  1,711,667  1,733,637
Adelaide Plains  9,441  9,655  1,316,111  1,337,011 1.59%  138.48  308,566  317,450 2.88%  1,624,677  1,654,461
Alexandrina  27,876  28,510  1,246,527  1,558,158 25.00%  54.65  702,366  723,149 2.96%  1,948,893  2,281,307
Barossa  25,245  25,449  1,152,175  1,267,392 10.00%  49.80  559,039  570,450 2.04%  250,000  1,961,213  1,837,842
Barunga West  2,550  2,571  291,191  232,952 -20.00%  90.61  231,447  235,833 1.90%  522,637  468,785
Berri Barmera  10,836  10,746  2,507,278  2,507,278 0.00%  233.32  246,025  248,146 0.86%  2,753,303  2,755,424
Burnside  46,127  45,869  1,045,232  1,048,565 0.32%  22.86  556,320  562,259 1.07%  1,601,552  1,610,824
Campbelltown  53,082  53,084  1,202,832  1,213,500 0.89%  22.86  618,975  627,584 1.39%  1,821,807  1,841,084
Ceduna  3,423  3,401  2,072,695  1,969,060 -5.00%  578.97  511,346  520,151 1.72%  2,584,041  2,489,211
Charles Sturt  120,733  121,065  2,735,796  2,767,546 1.16%  22.86  1,413,974  1,435,601 1.53%  4,149,770  4,203,147
Clare & Gilbert Valleys  9,470  9,463  1,002,504  1,102,755 10.00%  116.53  454,044  461,481 1.64%  1,456,548  1,564,236
Cleve  1,780  1,785  1,115,955  1,115,955 0.00%  625.18  459,033  467,444 1.83%  1,574,988  1,583,399
Coober Pedy  1,820  1,775  870,541  875,778 0.60%  493.40  55,421  55,892 0.85%  925,963  931,670
Coorong  5,415  5,400  2,363,959  2,245,761 -5.00%  415.88  764,080  777,468 1.75%  1,750,500  3,128,039  4,773,729
Copper Coast  15,128  15,352  1,924,106  1,958,307 1.78%  127.56  383,749  393,041 2.42%  267,500  2,575,355  2,351,348
Elliston  1,011  1,004  762,220  765,115 0.38%  762.07  476,746  485,293 1.79%  1,238,966  1,250,408
Flinders Ranges  1,688  1,701  1,242,990  1,242,990 0.00%  730.74  348,559  355,091 1.87%  1,591,549  1,598,081
Franklin Harbour  1,304  1,309  1,057,964  1,057,964 0.00%  808.22  254,221  258,981 1.87%  1,063,000  1,312,184  2,379,945
Gawler  24,718  25,161  1,656,356  1,821,992 10.00%  72.41  378,858  394,303 4.08%  2,035,215  2,216,295
Goyder  4,170  4,174  2,503,378  2,378,209 -5.00%  569.77  713,054  764,876 7.27%  200,000  3,216,431  3,343,085
Grant  8,619  8,646  1,700,884  1,700,884 0.00%  196.72  392,918  399,854 1.77%  140,000  2,233,802  2,100,738
Holdfast Bay  37,784  37,806  856,181  864,245 0.94%  22.86  429,296  435,847 1.53%  1,285,477  1,300,092
Kangaroo Island  5,021  5,108  1,944,597  2,002,389 2.97%  392.01  468,561  478,459 2.11%  1,100,000  1,340,000  3,513,158  3,820,848
Karoonda East Murray  1,101  1,095  1,257,703  1,257,703 0.00%  1,148.59  395,331  402,449 1.80%  1,653,034  1,660,152
Kimba  1,056  1,041  1,046,825  1,046,825 0.00%  1,005.60  351,318  357,482 1.75%  1,398,143  1,404,307
Kingston  2,380  2,397  438,067  328,550 -25.00%  137.07  294,095  296,104 0.68%  150,000  882,161  624,654
Light  15,501  15,626  679,645  883,538 30.00%  56.54  487,016  496,983 2.05%  44,300  721,000  1,210,960  2,101,521
Lower Eyre Peninsula  5,814  5,851  571,004  628,104 10.00%  107.35  488,589  497,683 1.86%  1,976,950  3,036,543  1,125,787
Loxton Waikerie  11,737  11,780  3,743,493  3,743,493 0.00%  317.78  848,698  864,024 1.81%  4,592,191  4,607,517
Marion  94,879  94,927  2,149,948  2,170,031 0.93%  22.86  1,126,594  1,148,994 1.99%  129,250  142,500  3,405,792  3,461,525
Mid Murray  9,143  9,160  3,493,567  3,493,567 0.00%  381.39  764,621  775,474 1.42%  4,258,188  4,269,041
Mitcham  67,907  67,696  1,538,764  1,547,531 0.57%  22.86  878,200  889,155 1.25%  2,416,964  2,436,686
Mount Barker  37,744  38,975  872,950  1,003,892 15.00%  25.76  722,798  753,216 4.21%  1,595,748  1,757,108
Mount Gambier  27,433  27,421  3,366,330  3,369,234 0.09%  122.87  463,271  469,307 1.30%  3,829,601  3,838,541
Mount Remarkable  2,913  2,908  1,708,719  1,708,719 0.00%  587.59  428,777  436,435 1.79%  2,137,496  2,145,154
Murray Bridge  22,847  22,905  3,664,252  3,671,764 0.21%  160.30  572,767  582,534 1.71%  4,237,020  4,254,298
Naracoorte Lucindale  8,574  8,502  2,864,569  2,778,632 -3.00%  326.82  560,686  569,102 1.50%  3,425,255  3,347,734
Northern Areas  4,625  4,650  1,476,000  1,476,000 0.00%  317.42  467,846  476,511 1.85%  1,943,846  1,952,511
Norwood, Payneham & St Peters  37,462  36,930  848,884  844,220 -0.55%  22.86  415,524  417,908 0.57%  1,264,408  1,262,128
Onkaparinga  174,575  175,711  6,530,009  6,530,009 0.00%  37.16  2,769,337  2,815,274 1.66%  787,000  9,299,346  10,132,283
Orroroo Carrieton  844  839  1,010,038  1,010,038 0.00%  1,203.86  296,305  301,630 1.80%  1,306,343  1,311,668
Peterborough  1,668  1,650  1,356,381  1,315,690 -3.00%  797.39  283,397  288,199 1.69%  1,639,778  1,603,889
Playford  96,547  98,120  11,296,505  11,873,610 5.11%  121.01  1,533,893  1,614,763 5.27%  394,000  983,000  13,224,398  14,471,373
Port Adelaide Enfield  129,530  129,539  2,935,135  2,961,262 0.89%  22.86  1,588,320  1,613,562 1.59%  150,000  4,523,456  4,724,824
Port Augusta  13,697  13,536  2,917,665  2,917,665 0.00%  215.55  319,842  321,927 0.65%  3,237,508  3,239,592
Port Lincoln  14,750  14,826  1,558,650  1,565,188 0.42%  105.57  254,350  261,415 2.78%  1,813,001  1,826,603
Port Pirie  17,576  17,473  4,298,264  4,298,264 0.00%  245.99  543,879  551,017 1.31%  4,842,143  4,849,281
Prospect  21,827  21,925  494,597  501,205 1.34%  22.86  235,243  239,248 1.70%  729,840  740,453
Renmark Paringa  9,926  9,909  2,641,970  2,641,970 0.00%  266.62  257,103  260,676 1.39%  2,030,000  4,929,073  2,902,646
Robe  1,472  1,496  33,355  34,199 2.53%  22.86  125,651  128,300 2.11%  159,006  162,499
Roxby Downs  3,948  3,853  231,552  370,482 60.00%  96.15  72,601  138,612 90.92%  304,153  509,094
Salisbury  144,872  144,160  7,245,143  7,404,756 2.20%  51.36  1,836,106  1,858,330 1.21%  9,081,249  9,263,086
Southern Mallee  2,089  2,064  1,192,325  1,192,325 0.00%  577.68  466,231  474,259 1.72%  1,658,557  1,666,584
Streaky Bay  2,204  2,226  1,528,346  1,528,345 0.00%  686.59  540,326  550,533 1.89%  2,068,671  2,078,878
Tatiara  6,827  6,803  3,152,715  3,152,715 0.00%  463.43  642,981  653,365 1.61%  250,000  4,045,696  3,806,080
Tea Tree Gully  100,862  100,879  2,285,521  2,306,094 0.90%  22.86  1,288,815  1,306,264 1.35%  3,574,336  3,612,358
Tumby Bay  2,733  2,756  482,160  458,052 -5.00%  166.20  300,918  306,748 1.94%  783,078  764,800
Unley  39,416  38,915  893,162  889,597 -0.40%  22.86  431,115  433,952 0.66%  1,324,277  1,323,549
Victor Harbor  15,724  15,996  358,308  365,669 2.05%  22.86  317,267  326,069 2.77%  675,574  691,738
Wakefield  6,773  6,807  2,029,523  2,029,523 0.00%  298.15  614,201  625,681 1.87%  2,643,724  2,655,204
Walkerville  8,094  7,990  183,409  182,651 -0.41%  22.86  90,371  91,224 0.94%  273,780  273,875
Wattle Range  12,060  12,106  3,139,237  3,139,241 0.00%  259.31  626,753  638,065 1.80%  3,765,990  3,777,306
West Torrens  61,735  61,077  1,398,908  1,396,220 -0.19%  22.86  712,763  718,374 0.79%  2,111,671  2,114,594
Whyalla  21,506  21,260  4,500,165  4,500,165 0.00%  211.67  429,750  439,482 2.26%  4,929,914  4,939,647
Wudinna  1,307  1,299  1,302,929  1,303,752 0.06%  1,003.66  461,315  469,591 1.79%  1,764,244  1,773,343
Yankalilla  5,679  5,839  207,413  225,362 8.65%  38.60  190,368  195,925 2.92%  397,781  421,287
Yorke Peninsula  11,331  11,374  1,270,292  1,079,746 -15.00%  94.93  944,741  961,901 1.82%  2,215,033  2,041,647

Outback Communities Authority  2,888  2,832  1,703,249  1,721,536 1.07%  607.89 -   -  0.00%  1,703,249  1,721,536
Anangu Pitjantjatjara Yankunytjatjara  2,590  2,632  1,347,720  1,362,189 1.07%  517.55  175,112  178,828 2.12%  1,522,832  1,541,017
Gerard  225  225  52,599  53,163 1.07%  236.28  23,330  23,825 2.12%  75,928  76,988
Maralinga Tjarutja  64  64  106,893  108,040 1.07%  1,688.13  62,650  63,980 2.12%  169,543  172,020
Nipapanha  85  83  33,740  34,102 1.07%  410.87  23,229  23,722 2.12%  56,969  57,824
Yalata  255  255  189,318  191,351 1.07%  750.40  50,442  51,512 2.12%  239,760  242,863

Total  1,770,375  1,773,396  133,702,618  135,138,065 1.07%  76.20  39,601,945  40,442,392 2.12%  6,732,000  7,137,000  180,036,563  182,717,457










	23MINFOI-0032 Determination Letter
	10 Document Schedule
	05a Internal Review Application Form
	11 Documents 01 - 08 - suggested redactions_Redacted



